

P.O. Box 210149 Auke Bay, Alaska 99821 Phone: (907) 789-3196 Fax: (907) 790-8517 www.insidepassageelectric.org

TARIFF # 2
CURRENT
AS
OF
TA 28-240

APPROVED 7/7/23

# NEXT WILL BE SRF FOR 6/30/23 DUE 9/30/23 AND NEXT COPA FILING S/B APPROVED BY OCT'23 BILLING

	1
· <del></del>	
_	

TARIFF NO. 2
INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

P.O. Box 210149 Auke Bay, Alaska 99821

Providing electric service in the following communities:

ANGOON CHILKAT VALLEY HOONAH KAKE KLUKWAN

Effective: April 26, 2019
TIVE, INC.
Title: CEO/General Manager

Original

Sheet No.

2

Canceling

Sheet No.

# INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

AUTHORIZED SERVICE AREAS 5	
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Section 1 — General	
Section 2 — Nature of Services Offered142.01 General Description and Standard Voltages142.02 Advance Payments Required142.03 Utility Provision of Service142.04 Point of Delivery of Service142.05 Establishment of Permanent Service15	
Section 3 — Types of Service	
Section 4 — Deposits184.01 Deposit Requirements and Amounts184.02 Written Receipt for Deposits184.03 Interest on Deposits194.04 Early Residential Deposit Refunds194.05 General Provisions for Refund of Deposits194.06 Adjustment of Deposit Amounts204.07 Residential Economic Hardship20	
Section 5 — Billing and Collection Requirements       20         5.01 Bills Based on Meter Readings       20         5.02 Monthly Billings       21         5.03 Bills Due       21         5.04 Past Due and Delinquent Bills       21         5.05 Application of Payments       21         5.06 Late Charge; Finance Charge       22         5.07 Payment Places       22	
Tariff No. 2 Effective: April 26, 2019	

Issued by: <u>INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.</u>

By: Jodi Mitchell

Original

Sheet No.

3

Canceling

Sheet No.

# INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

5.08 5.09 5.10 5.11 5.12 5.13 5.14 5.15 5.16 5.17	Failure To Receive Bills22Dishonored Checks22Payment in Advance22Application by Two or More Individuals23Payment Responsibility When Disconnection Requested23Levelized Billing23Deferred Payment Arrangements23Bills When There Are Meter Errors24Make-Up Bills25Prepaid Meters26
Section	on 6 — Disconnection of Service
6.01	Causes for Disconnection Without Notice26
6.02	Causes for Disconnection With Notice
6.03	General Policy for Notice of Disconnection
6.04	Notice of Disconnection to Certain Customers Who Qualify for
0.01	Longer Notice Periods
6.05	Notice of Disconnection When Landlord-Tenant Relationship Exists 29
6.06	Notice of Disconnection to Customers Who Have Failed To Comply
0.00	with a Deferred Payment Agreement30
6.07	Limitations on Utility-Initiated Disconnections
6.08	Removal of Utility Property
6.09	Restoration of Service After Disconnection
Section	on 7 — Technical Provisions and Standards of Service
7.01	Meters32
7.02	Protective Devices33
7.03	Inspection34
7.04	Addition of Load34
7.05	Undesirable Load Characteristics35
7.06	Unauthorized Attachments35
7.07	Inside Wiring36
7.08	Non-Standard Tolerances36
	on 8 — Extension of Facilities
8.01	General Policies Applicable to All Extensions
8.02	Customer-Constructed Extensions
8.03	Policies Applicable to All Extensions for Permanent Service
	Constructed by the Cooperative38

Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

By: Jodi Mitchell

Tariff No. 2

Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>

Original

Sheet No.

4

Canceling

Sheet No.

# INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

8.04	Individual Extensions for Permanent Service Constructed by the Cooperative3	q
8.05 8.06	Utility-Designed and Constructed Extensions to Subdividers4 Temporary Service4	2
8.07	Customer-Requested Changes to Meters or Service Lines4	3
Section	on 9 — Interconnection with Qualified Cogenerators and Small Power Producers4	4
SCHE	DULE OF NONRECURRING CHARGES4	5
RATE	SCHEDULES40	6
SCHE	DULE R — RESIDENTIAL40	6
SCHE	EDULE GS - 1 — SMALL COMMERCIAL (10 KW OR UNDER) 48	8
SCHE	EDULE GS - 2 — LARGE POWER (Three Phase or > 10KW) 50	О
SCHE	DULE GS - 3 — LARGE POWER INTERRUPTIBLE 52	2
SCHE	DULE SA — STREET AND AREA LIGHTING SERVICE 59	5
SCHE	DULE S — STANDBY SERVICE 56	3
SCHE	DULE QF - 1 — QUALIFYING FACILITIES5	7
COST	OF POWER ADJUSTMENT 63	3
POWE	ER COST EQUALIZATION 67	7

Tariff No. 2

Effective: April 26, 2019

Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

By:

Jodi Mitchell

Original Sheet No. 5

Canceling Sheet No.

# INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

## **AUTHORIZED SERVICE AREAS**

(All descriptions below are with reference to the Copper River Meridian)

# Angoon Areas

T50S R67E Sections: 25, E 1/2 of 26, and E 1/2 of 36

T50S R68E Sections: 30 and 31 T51S R67E Sections: E 1/2 of 1

T51S R68E Sections: SW 1/4 of 5, 6, NE 1/4 of 7, and W 1/2 of 8

# Chilkat Valley & Klukwan Areas

T28S R53E Sections: 13, 14, and 24

T28S R54E Sections: 17 through 24 and 36

T28S R55E Sections: 10, 11, 14, 15, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25 through

30, and 33 through 36 T28S R56E Sections: 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, and 3

T28S R56E Sections: 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, and 34 T29S R55E Sections: 1 through 4

T29S R56E Sections: 4 and 6

T29S R57E Sections: 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15,16, 23, 24, 25, 26,

and 36

T29S R58E Sections: 31

T30S R58E Sections: 5,6, and 7

# Hoonah Area

T43S R61E Sections: E 1/2 of 20, 21 through 28, E 1/2 of 29, and

32 through 36

T43S R62E Sections: S 1/2 of 30 and N 1/2 of 31

T44S R61E Sections: 1 through 6

## Kake Area

T56S R72E Sections: S 1/2 of 26, S 1/2 of 27, 34, 35, and

S 1/2 of 36

T57S R37E Sections: 3, 4, NE 1/4 and N 1/2 of NW 1/4 and all

contiguous portions of SE 1/4 above mean high tide of 10

Tariff No. 2 Effective: April 26, 2019

Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

					1	
31	Origina	al	Sheet No.	6		
,	Cance	eling	Sheet No.			
IN:	SIDE P	ASSAGE ELECTRIC CC	OPERATIVE,	INC.		
		RULES	AND REGULA	ATIONS		
Secti	on 1 —	- General				
		contains the rules an				ELECTRIC
1.01	Mean	s of Contacting Utility				
	(a)	The Cooperative maint 12480 Mendenhall Loop business during the fol through Friday, excluding service and rate informations service, receive explanation of the Cooperative's tarking the cooperative of the Cooperative in th	o Road, Auke Ellowing hours: ng holidays. Anation, make pations of their b	Bay, Alaska. 8:00 a.m. At this office payments, s	The office to 4:30 p. customers ubmit app	e is open for m., Monday may obtain lications for
	(b)	The following telephone Cooperative of an emer			t any time	to notify the

(907) 788-3319

(907) 945-3246

(907) 785-3841

(907) 767-5595

The Cooperative's business office telephone numbers are:

Cooperative's website: www.insidepassageelectric.org

Additional contact and other information may be found on the

(907) 723-8441 (Brandon Shaw)

(907) 723-0364 (Jodi Mitchell)

(907) 209-8223 (Marcus Moulton)

Effective: April 26, 2019

Title: \_\_CEO/General Manager

Chilkat Valley: (907) 767-5595

Angoon:

Hoonah:

Klukwan:

Operations Manager:

(907) 789-3196, or toll free (800) 478-3198.

Generation Technician:

General Manager/CEO:

Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

Jodi Mitchell

Kake:

(c)

(d)

Tariff No. 2

18	Origina	al			Sheet No.	7	
	Cance	eling			Sheet No.		
INI	SIDE D	1000	CE ELE	CTPIC C	OOPERATIVE	INC	
1.02				Revisions		., INC.	
1,02	Tann	Лаори	on and	1 (0 11310113	,		
	(a)	of Inc	corpora	tion and	Bylaws. This	tariff may	e Cooperative's Articles be revised, amended, e with the provisions of
	(b)	surch reflect period The o	arge apet changed and to	oplied to k les in proje reflect th	kilowatt-hour e ected fuel and e balance of the ncing account	nergy sales of purchased poores	Adjustment ("COPA") on a quarterly basis to ower costs for a future wer balancing account. yed on a monthly basis,
		(1)		it entry eq ased powe		ıal monthly a	mounts for all fuel and
		(2)	during	the mont	-		of kilowatt-hours sold bower per kilowatt-hour
		(3)	sold o		month multipl		ilowatt-hours of energy ctual COPA assessed
	(c)			f Directors s follows:	s may adjust t	he Cooperati	ve's recurring monthly
		(1)		gement shating the f		nd present to	the Board schedules
			(i)	from a repurchase adjustme period, a	ecent historicated power costents to reflect cand (2) a mararned Interest F	al test year, sts, with a hanges expe gin calculate	eased on (1) expenses exclusive of fuel and oppropriate pro forma cted during the current ed to meet the target objective approved by

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_\_ CEO/General Manager

Effective: April 26, 2019

Tariff No. 2

Original	Sheet No8
Canceling	Sheet No.
NSIDE PASSAGE ELEC	CTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

- (ii) A calculation of the revenue deficiency or surplus. revenue deficiency is the amount by which the pro forma revenue requirement is greater than the historical test year revenues. A revenue surplus is the amount by which the pro forma revenue requirement is less than the historical test year revenues.
- (iii) The achieved TIER for the historical test year.
- (iv) The percentage adjustment required to be applied on an across-the-board basis to recurring charges in order to eliminate the revenue deficiency or surplus. This adjustment may be calculated to be applied to customer. energy, and demand charges, or to demand and energy charges only.
- (iv) The rates resulting from adjustments described in subsection (c)(1)(iv).
- (2) Except as provided in subsection (c)(5) below, if the calculations in subsection (c)(1) indicate that a rate increase is needed, the Board of Directors may approve rate increases up to but not exceeding the amount indicated.
- (3)If the calculations in subsection (c)(1) indicate that the achieved TIER for the historical test year is less than five (5) percent above the target TIER objective, the Board of Directors may leave rates unchanged.
- (4) If the calculations in subsection (c)(1) indicate that the achieved TIER for the historical test year is greater than five (5) percent above the target TIER objective, the Board of Directors shall approve rate reductions to achieve the target TIER.
- (5)Rate changes may not exceed a cumulative 20 percent increase in any three-year period or a cumulative eight percent increase in any 12-month period, excluding COPA rate adjustments.

Tariff No. 2	2 Effective: April 26,	2019
Issued by:	/: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC	

Outsin al			•	
Original		Sheet No.	9	
Canceling		Sheet No.		
INSIDE PASSAC	GE ELECTRIC	COOPERATIVE,	INC.	
(6)	Unless other	vise directed by the	e Board of D or bills rende	Directors, any approved ered on or after 30 days se Board of Directors.
(7)		approved rate cha change takes effe	_	e given before or at the vs:
	power	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	C service are	eadquarters and at the ea stating the approved rates.
	. ,	ce will be poste ved rate changes		s website stating the the new rates.
	member effective	ers for the first n	nonth in who	th each bill mailed to ich the new rates are and the recurring rates
		er than those app idered as follows:	roved under	Subsection (b) and (c)
(1)	adopt, deny of the Coope public hearing the newspap	or modify the properative shall be possible including, but no	posed tariff or provided rea of limited to, such notice	earing to consider and change. The members sonable notice of the publication of notice in at the Cooperative's
(2)	first present t	estimony and evi	dence supp	on, management shall orting the need for the re the right to present

Tariff No. 2 Effective: April 26, 2019

Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

management.

Jodi Mitchell

Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>

testimony and evidence either in opposition or in support of the proposed rate and to cross-examine witnesses presented by

Sheet No.	10
Sheet No.	
	<del></del>

- (3) Within a reasonable period of time after the conclusion of the public hearing, the Board of Directors shall issue its decision in writing which shall be based upon evidence and testimony presented at the public hearing and shall set out the Board's reasons for accepting, rejecting or modifying the change in rates proposed.
- (e) This tariff cancels and supersedes all previous rules and regulations or service policies.

## 1.03 Conflicts

If the tariff rules conflict with a rate schedule or special contract, the provisions of the rate schedule or special contract apply. If a rate schedule conflicts with a special contract, the provisions of the special contract apply.

## 1.04 Customer Complaints

Any customer who believes that the Cooperative has violated this tariff or the Cooperative's contract with the customer, or has failed to treat the customer in a fair and equitable manner, may submit the matter to the Cooperative for the review. The Cooperative will promptly respond to the substance of each such complaint. If a consumer is unhappy with the Cooperative's response, the member may submit a written request to have the Board of Directors consider an appeal at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Directors.

### 1.05 Definitions

The following terms, wherever used in this tariff, have the following meanings unless otherwise clearly stated:

Advance-in-Aid of Construction: A potentially refundable sum of money an applicant must sometimes pay as a condition of obtaining service from the Cooperative.

Applicant: A person requesting service from the Cooperative.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELI	ECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.	

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_CEO/General Manager

Jodi Mitchell

Original	Sheet No.	
Canceling	Sheet No.	

Billing Period: An interval of about one month between successive meter reading dates (except for beginning or final billing periods).

Contribution-in-Aid of Construction: A nonrefundable sum of money an applicant must sometimes pay as a condition of obtaining service from the Cooperative.

Customer: Any individual, firm, partnership, corporation, association, municipality, cooperative organization or governmental agency with electric service from the Cooperative.

Customer Charge: A monthly charge for having electric service available, which excludes the charges for any electricity used.

Delinquent: Past due amounts and associated finance and late charges that are not received by the Cooperative within 40 days after the date the bill that is past due was rendered.

Demand: The maximum rate of delivery of electric energy during a month, measured in kilowatts (KW) and registered as the highest average rate of energy used over any 15-minute period during the month.

Deposit: Money paid to the Cooperative by a customer and held by the Cooperative for a certain time and later returned to the customer if all the requirements for refund are met.

Electric Service: The availability of electric energy at the point of delivery for use by the customer, regardless of whether the electric energy is actually used by the customer.

Final Subgrade: The final slope specified by the governing agency to which the roadway is to be constructed unless finish material (such as asphalt) is to be placed, in which case the final subgrade is the slope specified by the appropriate agency prior to placement of the finish material.

Kilowatt (KW): A unit of power equal to 1,000 watts.

Jodi Mitchell

Kilowatt-hour (kWh): Electric energy equivalent to the amount of electric energy delivered in one hour at a constant rate of one kilowatt.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019
Issued by:	INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

it.	Original	Sheet No.	12
	Canceling	Sheet No.	

Line Extension: A section of line going from an existing Coopperative line to a new point.

Meter Tampering: Changing a meter's registration of energy usage or demand by methods such as, but not limited to, bypassing a meter or breaking the meter's seals.

Month: An interval of approximately thirty (30) days between successive normal meter reading dates.

Past Due: Payment that has not been received by the Cooperative within 25 days from the date the bill is rendered.

Permanent Service: Service provided with the intent that facilities remain at a location for the useful service life of the facilities.

Point of Delivery: That location where the Cooperative terminates its equipment or conductors and connects with the customer's equipment or conductors.

Power Factor: The ratio of kilowatt-hours to kilovolt ampere-hours expressed as a percentage.

Primary Voltage: The input voltage of the circuit supplying power to the distribution transformer which provides service to the customer.

Qualified Cogeneration and Small Power Production Facilities: A cogeneration facility or small power production facility as defined in 3 AAC 50.820(11).

Rendered: The date a bill is issued to a customer; unless personally delivered by the Cooperative, a bill is rendered on the date it is postmarked.

Secondary Voltage: Voltage for delivery directly to the service entrance of the customer, i.e., the low voltage side of a distribution transformer.

Service: The furnishing of electric energy to a given location; the conductors at secondary voltage required to furnish such energy.

Single Phase: Typically refers to standard service using two energized wires and one neutral, if required.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019
Issued by: _INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COC	OPERATIVE, INC.
By: Jodi Mitchell	Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>

Taill No. 2	Eijec	ave. April 26,	2018
Tariff No. 2	Effor	ctive: April 26,	2010
			,
•			
Three Phase: Typically refers to s if required.	service using three	e energized	wires and one neutral,
to relocate or remove the Coope useful life of those facilities.			
Temporary Service: The provision		e to a locatio	on where there is intent
Subdivision: A tract or parcel of divisions according to applicable la		two or mo	re lots, sites, or other
INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC	COOPERATIVE,	INC.	
Canceling	Sheet No.		
Original	Sheet No.	13	

Original	Sheet No.	14	
Canceling	Sheet No.		
INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC	COOPERATIVE,	INC.	
Section 2 — Nature of Services	Offered		
2.01 General Description and St	andard Voltages		
The Cooperative provides 60 Hert available standard voltages. Vo conformity with standard industry	oltage, frequency		
2.02 Advance Payments Require	ed		
Customers may have to make pa service. Customers should consul on advance payments.			
2.03 Utility Provision of Service			
Unless otherwise provided in this operate, and maintain all the facture customer's point of delivery.			
2.04 Point of Delivery of Service			
The location of the customer's ser be determined by the Cooperative the weatherhead and past the poir	. Weatherheads,	masts, and	electrical wiring within
When services require current training of the customer to supply and instour connect from the load side of the	all such apparatu	is. Only the	Cooperative may wire
Tariff No. 2	Effec	ctive: April 26,	2019

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Inside Passage Electric Cooperative, Inc.

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_\_\_ CEO/General Manager

					Ī
ž	Origina	al	Sheet No.	15	
	Cance	eling	Sheet No.		
IN:	SIDE P	ASSAGE ELECTRIC (	COOPERATIVE,	INC.	
2.05	Estab	lishment of Permanent	Service		
	(a)	Charges for Connecti	on and Reconne	ection	
		The Cooperative ass reflected in the Scheo			connection charges as s.
	(b)	Service to Existing Fa	cilities		
		working days following for service. "Existing	g a request by ar g facilities" mea ooperative, when	n applicant wans customere the Coop	ng facilities within five who has been accepted er facilities ready and perative needs only to
	(c)	Service Where Facilit	ies Do Not Exist		
		facilities, the Cooper within 90 days after re establish service with receipt of the applicat the delay, any interir	ative will attempeceipt of an appin this 90 day pin this 90 day pin the antipector of services the requested s	ot to establi lication. If the period, it will pplicant in vote that may	does not have existing ish permanent service he Cooperative cannot II, within 90 days after writing of the reason for be available, and an e available. (See also
	(d)	Utility Inability To Mee	et Scheduled Da	te	
			t of service, it wil	I attempt to	a previously scheduled advise the customer in will be available.
	(e)	Utility Refusal To Esta	ablish New Servi	ce	
		The Cooperative ma	y refuse to esta	ablish new :	service for any of the

following reasons:

An applicant falsifies information on an application for service. (1)

Tariii No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019
Issued by: <u>INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC C</u>	COOPERATIVE, INC.
By: Jodi Mitchell	Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>

Sheet No.	16
Sheet No.	

- (2) An applicant or another person living on the premises has an outstanding amount past due for Cooperative service and has not made arrangements acceptable to the Cooperative for payment of the outstanding balance.
- (3) A condition exists or would exist upon establishment of service at the service premises which the Cooperative believes is unsafe or hazardous to the applicant, a member of the public, the Cooperative's personnel or facilities, or the integrity of the Cooperative's energy delivery system.
- (4) An applicant is required under the provisions of Section 4 of this tariff to make a deposit with the Cooperative and fails to provide the Cooperative with that deposit.
- (5) An applicant refuses to furnish money, services, equipment, or rights-of-way that are required under Section 5 of this tariff.
- (6) An applicant refuses to become a member of the Cooperative.

# Section 3 — Types of Service

# 3.01 By Permanency

- (a) Permanent Service
  - (1) Permanent service installations are defined in Section 1 (Definitions). Charges for construction of permanent facilities will be based on the policies set out in Section 8 (Extension of Facilities) of this tariff. See also Section 2.05 (Establishment of Permanent Service).
  - (2) All facilities must be designed and installed in accordance with applicable codes, standards, and practices of the industry for the class of service provided. The equipment will be mounted on an applicant's pole, building, or other structure, provided the pole, building, or other structure is on a permanent, non-movable

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
--------------	---------------------------	--

Issued by:	INSIDE	PASSAGE	ELECTRIC	COOPERATIVE,	INC.

Jodi Mitchell

Sheet No.	
Sheet No.	

foundation. The Cooperative reserves the right of final determination of whether a service will be classified as permanent.

## (b) Temporary Service

- (1) Temporary service installations are defined in Section 1.05 (Definitions). Charges for construction of temporary facilities will be based on the policies set out in Section 8.06 (Extension of Facilities Temporary Service) of this tariff.
- (2) Where the duration of temporary service is to be less than one month, the applicant will be required to advance a sum of money equal to the estimated bill for service. Where the duration of temporary service is to be more than one month, the applicant must meet the deposit requirements set out in Section 4 (Deposits).
- (3) If, during the term of the temporary service, the character of a temporary customer's operations changes or it appears that the duration of the service may be substantially longer than stated in the application, the Cooperative will re-classify the service as permanent and will apply the deposit and line extension rules as outlined in this tariff.
- (4) The Cooperative will not allow a temporary service connection to continue longer than 12 months unless (i) for good cause shown the Cooperative has approved an extension of time for temporary service; or (ii) unless application for permanent service has been made by the customer.
- (5) The installation and equipment must comply with applicable technical and safety standards, practices, and codes to protect the customer, the general public, and the Cooperative's employees. Such codes include the National Electric Code, the National Electric Safety Code, and applicable requirements of the State of Alaska and its political subdivisions in which the Cooperative operates.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
--------------	---------------------------	--

Issued by:	<b>INSIDE PASSAGE</b>	ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE,	INC.
	1 1		

odi Mitchell

Original	Sheet No.	18
Canceling	Sheet No.	

## 3.02 By Rate Schedules

The Cooperative provides service under the rate schedules shown in the appropriate section of this tariff. Service may also be provided under a special contract approved by the Board of Directors. The Cooperative shall have the final authority to determine the applicable rate class for a consumer or service location. When a customer qualifies for service on an applicable rate schedule other than that on which the customer is being billed, the customer shall notify the Cooperative in writing, and the change in schedule will become effective after the next regular meter reading. The Cooperative shall not be required to make more than one change in rate schedules for any customer within any consecutive twelve (12) month period unless a new schedule is made effective or the customer's operating conditions have changed permanently so as to warrant a change in schedule.

## Section 4 — Deposits

## Deposit Requirements and Amounts

The Cooperative will require a separate deposit for every point of delivery. The amount of the deposit required for residential and small commercial customers is the higher of two times the estimated average monthly bill at the location or two times the average monthly bill of that customer class. For large power and large power interruptible customers, the deposit required is three times the prior year's highest monthly usage at the location, or if there is no prior history, three times the highest estimated monthly usage as determined by the Cooperative. The Cooperative will not require a deposit if the Cooperative can determine at the time of application that applicant meets the requirements for early refund of a residential deposit as described in Section 4.04 of this tariff.

# 4.02 Written Receipt for Deposits

The Cooperative will show a credit for the deposit on the customer's next bill.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
Issued by: _INSIDE PASSAGE EL	ECTRIC COOPERATIVE. INC.	

Title: CEO/General Manager

Original	Sheet No.	19
Canceling	Sheet No.	

## 4.03 Interest on Deposits

The Cooperative will pay interest on deposits. The Cooperative will pay interest at the legal rate of interest in effect at the time the deposit is made unless the deposit is placed in an interest-bearing account. If the deposit is placed in an interest-bearing account, the Cooperative will pay the interest rate of the interest-bearing account.

# 4.04 Early Residential Deposit Refunds

The Cooperative will refund a deposit for residential electric service within 90 days of the date an applicant meets either of the following requirements:

- (1) The applicant has previously established a good payment record with the Cooperative. An applicant will be considered to have established a good payment record if the applicant received service from the Cooperative at another location within the past two years without delinquency in payment during the last 12 months of service.
- (2) The applicant provides a letter or other written verification from the electric utility that last provided comparable service to the applicant stating that the applicant was not delinquent in payment for the last 12 consecutive months of service at the prior location.

# 4.05 General Provisions for Refund of Deposits

Tariff No. 2

- (a) Except as provided in subsection (c), the Cooperative will not require a customer to produce a deposit receipt in order to receive a refund of the deposit that is reflected on the Cooperative's books.
- (b) For deposits not returned earlier under the provisions of Section 4.04, the Cooperative will refund deposits and any accrued interest within 30 days after the earlier of the date
  - (1) the customer completes 12 months of continuous service during which the customer was not past due in payment more than twice, has not been delinquent in the last six months, and is not past due at the end of the 12 months; or

Issued by: <u>INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPE</u>	PERATIVE, INC.	
By: Jodi Mitchell	Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>	

Original	Sheet No. 20		
Canceling	Sheet No		
INSIDE PASSA	AGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.		
(2)	the customer terminates service. In this case, the deposit amount refunded will be the amount which exceeds any balance due the Cooperative.		
	oosits for large power and large power interruptible customers will not refunded until service is terminated.		
4.06 Adjustmen	t of Deposit Amounts		
The Cooperative will institute or adjust a deposit for an established customer who becomes delinquent in payment. The amount of any new deposit required will be consistent with the provisions of Section 4 of this tariff.			
4.07 Residentia	l Economic Hardship		
In cases of residential customer economic hardship, the Cooperative will provide deferred payment deposit arrangements in accordance with Section 5.14 of this tariff.			
Section 5 — Billi	ing and Collection Requirements		
5.01 Bills Based	d on Meter Readings		
be b	ept as provided in Section 7.01, charges for energy and demand will based on the readings of meters installed by the Cooperative and read athly by the Cooperative. The Cooperative will separately bill for each er at a customer's premises. Readings from two or more meters will be combined except in the following circumstances:		
(1)	Two or more service connections are necessary to provide service at the least expense to the Cooperative.		
(2)	Two or more service connections are necessary to render proper and reliable service without undue interruption.		

Tariff No. 2 Effective: April 26, 2019

Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

By: Jodi Mitchell

Title: CEO/General Manager

Original	Sheet No.	
Canceling	Sheet No.	:

- (b) It is the Cooperative's goal to read every meter monthly, with each meter normally read on the same date each month. Only when severe weather conditions prevent the meter reading or other circumstances make it dangerous or not reasonably feasible to read the meter will the Cooperative not read a meter monthly. Any actual billing period may vary from the optimum billing period because of adverse weather, weekends, holidays and workloads; no adjustment in bills will be made for such variation.
- (c) If the Cooperative is unable to read a meter during the scheduled meter reading cycle, the Cooperative will estimate the consumption for the billing period considering the customer's usage during the same month of the previous year or the amount of usage during the preceding month or months. Every estimated billing will contain a statement that the billing is based on an estimated meter reading.

# 5.02 Monthly Billings

The Cooperative will bill monthly for services rendered. Charges for service may commence when the service is installed and energized.

5.03 Bills Due

Bills are due and payable on the date rendered. A bill is rendered on the date shown on the invoice.

5.04 Past Due and Delinquent Bills

A bill will be considered past due if not paid within 25 days after the date rendered. A bill will be considered delinquent if not paid within 40 days after the date rendered.

5.05 Application of Payments

Unless otherwise agreed to by both the customer and the Cooperative, payments will be applied to amounts owed in the same order as the amounts became due.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
		Ī
Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELEC	CTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.	

Jodi Mitchel

Title: CEO/General Manager

4	Original	Sheet No.	22			
	Canceling	Sheet No.	-			
INS	SIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC CO	OOPERATIVE,	INC.			
5.06	Late Charge; Finance Charge					
Sched	Cooperative will impose a singledule of Nonrecurring Charges. Ints will accrue monthly finance AS 45.45.010(a).	In addition	to any late	charges,	all pas	t due
5.07	Payment Places					
					_	

## 5

All payments by customers must be made at, or mailed to, the office of the Cooperative or to the Cooperative's authorized collection representative.

## 5.08 Failure To Receive Bills

Failure to receive a bill that has been properly addressed and mailed to the customer does not prevent the bill from becoming past due or delinquent or excuse the customer's responsibility for payment. If a customer does not receive a monthly bill at the time of the month the customer normally receives a bill, the customer should immediately notify the Cooperative.

#### 5.09 **Dishonored Checks**

A customer who tenders a check that is returned without payment by a financial institution for any reason, including, but not limited to, non-sufficient funds, closure of the account, stop-payment, etc., is still obligated to pay the Cooperative under the original terms of the bill. In addition, such customer will be assessed a dishonored check charge as set forth in the Schedule of Nonrecurring Charges.

#### Payment in Advance 5.10

Customers may pay the Cooperative more than the amount due. The Cooperative will accept such payments and show the payment as a credit on the next bill.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
legued by:	INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC	

1930CG by. INOIDE I AOOAOL LELOTTIC	3301 213(1142, 1140.
By: Vladi Mitchell	Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>

Original	Sheet No.	23
Canceling	Sheet No.	
———————	Sileet No.	ă

## 5.11 Application by Two or More Individuals

If a single application for service is made by two or more individuals together, the Cooperative may collect the full amount owed from any one of the applicants.

# 5.12 Payment Responsibility When Disconnection Requested

If a customer requests the Cooperative to disconnect service, the customer is still responsible for all services up to the later of the requested disconnection date or three working days after the customer places the request.

## 5.13 Levelized Billing

The Cooperative will offer a levelized billing option to its residential electric customers and will annually notify all customers of this option. The Cooperative will provide any residential electric customer asking for information about the program the following information: an estimate of the customer's levelized billing amount; how the billing estimate was developed; how levelized billing will impact the customer's monthly bill; that the Cooperative may adjust the levelized bill if estimates vary significantly from the customer's actual usage or cost or for causes such as weather and rate changes.

# 5.14 Deferred Payment Arrangements

- (a) If a residential customer demonstrates that economic hardship prevents payment in full of a delinquent bill that is not already covered by a deferred payment arrangement, the Cooperative will restore or continue service to the customer if the customer agrees to a deferred payment arrangement. The arrangement will meet the following requirements:
  - (1) The customer agrees to pay an amount equal to the current amount due immediately and pay off all past due or delinquent balances over the next three months.
  - (2) The customer agrees to pay all future bills for Cooperative service in accordance with the provisions of this tariff.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
Issued by: <u>INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOP</u>	ERATIVE, INC.	
By: Jodi Mitchell	Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>	

Sheet No.	24
Sheet No.	

- (b) The Cooperative will offer comparable terms and conditions to customers with similar payment problems.
- (c) If a customer fails to fulfill the terms of a deferred payment agreement, the Cooperative is not required to provide the customer with all the notices described in Section 6 prior to disconnection; however, at least three working days before disconnection the Cooperative will attempt to give written or telephone notice of the disconnection to the customer.
- (d) The Cooperative will provide all customers signing a deferred payment agreement a copy of the agreement and a copy of this section of its tariff.
- (e) Deferred payment arrangements are not available to customers who have been disconnected for non-payment.

## 5.15 Bills When There Are Meter Errors

(a) Meter Errors Involving Over-Registration

If a meter in service is tested and found to have over-registered the amount of power delivered by more than two percent, the Cooperative will recalculate the bills for service from the known date of error and will make a refund or credit for the entire over-registered amount if it exceeds \$5. If the beginning date of error is unknown, the Cooperative will refund or credit the most recent customer of record for the billed error for the period since the meter was last tested, not to exceed six months, or the period during which the most recent customer of record received service through the meter, whichever period is less.

- (b) Meter Errors Involving Under-Registration
  - (1) If the meter of a residential or small commercial customer is tested and found to have under-registered the amount of energy or power delivered, the Cooperative will not charge the customer for any underbillings unless there is evidence of meter or electric service tampering by the customer.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019
looued by: ING	SIDE DASSACE EL FOTDIO COODEDATIVE INIC

Issued by: <u>INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE</u>, INC.

Jodi Mitchell

¥	Origina	al			Shee	t No.		
	Cance	eling			Shee	et No.		
IN:	SIDE P	ASSA	GE ELE	ECTRIC	COOPER	ATIVE,	INC.	
		(2)	custo of end under unles	mer is te ergy deli billings f	sted and for vered, the for usage for s evidence	ound to Cooper for no m	have under rative will cl ore than the	r, or large commercial registered the amount harge the customer for e four previous months c service tampering by
5.16	Make	-Up Bil	ls					
	(a)	This p	orovisio	n applie	s to bills th	nat fall ir	nto the follo	wing categories:
		(1)	bills for error;		e inadverte	ently not	billed as a	result of a Utility billing
		(2)	bills f billing		ce that wa	as not b	illed as a	result of an estimated
	(b)	Make	-up bill	s are sul	oject to the	e followii	ng restrictio	ons:
		(1)					e issued w led service.	vithin six months after
		(2)		eriod for ustomer,		of the r	make-up bil	ll may, at the option of
			(i)		at least a	_	•	riod during which the
			(ii)	billed i	n any one	e billing	period is	the quantity of service not greater than 150 ntity for that period.

By: Jodi Mitchell

Insued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

Title: C

Tariff No. 2

Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>

Sheet No.	
Sheet No.	
	Sheet No.

# 5.17 Prepaid Meters.

The Cooperative may require use of a prepaid meter. For a customer with a prepaid meter:

- (a) All recurring Cooperative service fees and charges will be paid through the prepaid meter.
- (b) A customer who has a Cooperative prepaid meter system installed will not receive a monthly bill for electric service.
- (c) The customer will use a bank or credit card and purchase electric service in advance of use. In place of a billing statement, the customer will receive a monthly statement from the Cooperative providing details such as the number of kilowatt hours used, applicable rate and such other information as the Cooperative chooses to include in the monthly statement.
- (d) Failure to make payment in advance will result in the meter automatically shutting off service. Service will not resume until additional funds are added to the meter.

## Section 6 — Disconnection of Service

Tariff No. 2

6.01 Causes for Disconnection Without Notice

The Cooperative will disconnect service to a customer without advance written notice for any of the following reasons:

- (a) An immediate hazard exists which threatens the safety or health of the customer or the general population or the Cooperative's personnel or facilities.
- (b) The Cooperative has evidence of meter tampering or fraud by the customer(s).
- (c) A customer has failed to comply with curtailment procedures imposed by the Cooperative during emergency supply shortages.

Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOF	PERATIVE, INC.
By: Jodi Mitchell	Title: CEO/General Manager

Orig	ginal	Sheet No.	27	
Car —	nceling	Sheet No.		
INSIDE	E PASSAGE ELECTRIC CO	OPERATIVE.	INC.	
	uses for Disconnection With			
The Coop	perative will commence discocedures in Section 6.03 for a	connection programs of the following contractions are contracted as the following contractions are contracted as the con	ocedures in owing reason	accordance with the
(a)	A customer has failed to rendering of the bill and payment agreement with	the Cooperati	ve has not e	
(b)	A customer has failed t requirements.	to meet or m	aintain the	Cooperative's deposit
(c)	A customer has know Cooperative with reasons			
(d)	A customer has breache and the customer for utili		contract bet	ween the Cooperative
(e)	Disconnection is required order or regulation of a g			
6.03 Ge	eneral Policy for Notice of Dis	connection		
(a)	This provision does not a notice or to customers in customers in a residence elderly, handicapped, or	default of a d be occupied b	eferred payi by someone	ment agreement or to who is seriously ill,
(b)	At least 15 days before Cooperative will mail or of to disconnect service. copy of the disconnection customer on a service approximately.	deliver to the or The Cooperaton notice to a	customer a tive will sim	written notice of intent ultaneously forward a

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_C

Tariff No. 2

Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>

Original	Sheet No.	28
Canceling	Sheet No.	

- (c) Not less than three working days prior to disconnection, the Cooperative will make reasonable attempts to contact the customer by telephone or by visit of an authorized Cooperative representative to the premises about to be disconnected. If by telephone, the Cooperative will keep records of all attempted and completed telephone contacts showing at least the time, the person making the attempt, and the outcome. If by visit to the premises, the Cooperative's authorized representative will hand-deliver a "Shut-Off Notice" to the customer or, if no personal contact is possible, leave the notice in a prominent place.
- (d) If the customer lives 25 or more miles from the nearest location from which the Cooperative delivers notices and if telephone contact cannot be made, the Cooperative will mail the customer no less than five working days prior to disconnection a first class, postage prepaid letter as an alternative to the hand delivered Shut-Off Notice.
- 6.04 Notice of Disconnection to Certain Customers Who Qualify for Longer Notice Periods
  - (a) If notice of disconnection is required and the Cooperative has been informed that the disconnection is to a residence occupied by a person seriously ill, elderly, handicapped or dependent on life support systems, the Cooperative will provide notice at least 30 days before the scheduled date of disconnection. If the Cooperative is notified after issuance of a 15-day disconnection notice that the disconnection affects a residence occupied by a person seriously ill, elderly, handicapped, or dependent on a life support system, the Cooperative will extend the disconnection date by 15 days and notify the customer of the extension.
  - (b) Not less than three working days prior to disconnection, the Cooperative will make reasonable attempts to contact the customer by telephone or by visit of an authorized Cooperative representative to the premises about to be disconnected. If by telephone, the Cooperative will keep records of all attempted and completed telephone contacts showing at least the time, the person making the attempt, and the outcome. If by visit to the premises, the Cooperative's authorized representative will hand-deliver a "Shut-Off Notice" to the customer or, if no personal contact is possible, leave the notice in a prominent place.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	

Issued by:	INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, IN	C.

By: Jodi Mitchell

Original	Sheet No.	29
Canceling	Sheet No.	aa

(c) If the customer lives 25 or more miles from the nearest location from which the Cooperative delivers notices and if telephone contact cannot be made, the Cooperative will mail the customer no less than five working days prior to disconnection a first class, postage prepaid letter as an alternative to the hand delivered Shut-Off Notice.

Notice of Disconnection When Landlord-Tenant Relationship Exists

If the Cooperative knows that a landlord/tenant relationship exists where a disconnection is about to occur, the Cooperative will take the following additional steps.

- (a) If the premises are individually metered and the landlord is the customer, at least 15 days before the scheduled date of disconnect of the landlord, the Cooperative will notify the tenant in writing of the option of subscribing for service in the tenant's own name. The Cooperative will not attempt to recover from the tenant or condition service to the tenant on the payment of any outstanding bills or other charges due from the outstanding account of the landlord. However, if the tenant has a previously outstanding balance at the same service address, the Cooperative will condition service to that tenant on terms acceptable to the Cooperative for repayment of the outstanding balance plus a deposit in compliance with the Cooperative's tariff. If the tenant declines to subscribe for individual service or to arrange for payment of the tenant's previously outstanding balance, the Cooperative will disconnect service without further notice.
- If the premises are master metered and the landlord is the customer, at (b) least 15 days before the scheduled date of disconnect of the landlord the Cooperative will give each tenant served through the master meter notice of the pending disconnection.
- If the tenant is the customer, at least 15 days before the scheduled date (c) of disconnect of the tenant, the Cooperative will notify the landlord in writing of the option of subscribing for the service provided at the tenant's premises. The Cooperative will not attempt to recover from the landlord or condition service to the landlord on the payment of any outstanding bills or other charges due from the outstanding account of the tenant. However, if the landlord has a previously outstanding balance at the

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019
Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC	COOPERATIVE, INC.

Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>

Original	Sheet No.	30
Canceling	Sheet No.	

same service address, the Cooperative may condition service to that landlord on terms acceptable to the Cooperative for repayment of the outstanding balance plus a deposit in compliance with the Cooperative's tariff. If the landlord declines to subscribe for service or to arrange for payment of the landlord's previously outstanding balance, the Cooperative may disconnect service without further notice.

6.06 Notice of Disconnection to Customers Who Have Failed To Comply with a Deferred Payment Agreement

At least three working days prior to disconnection of a customer who has failed to comply with a deferred payment agreement, the Cooperative will make reasonable attempts to contact the customer by telephone or by visit of an authorized Cooperative representative to the premises about to be disconnected. If by telephone, the Cooperative will keep records of all attempted and completed telephone contacts showing at least the time, the person making the attempt, and the outcome. If by visit to the premises, the Cooperative's authorized representative will hand-deliver a "Shut-Off Notice" to the customer or, if no personal contact is possible, leave the notice in a prominent place.

- 6.07 Limitations on Utility-Initiated Disconnections
  - (a) Time Period Limitations

Within 10 days after the date specified on a Shut-Off Notice, the Cooperative may, without further notice, disconnect service to a customer between the daily business hours of 8:00 a.m. on Monday to 5:00 p.m. on Thursday. The Cooperative will not disconnect service on a Friday or a day preceding a holiday.

- (b) Limitations on Reasons for Disconnection
  - (1) The Cooperative will not disconnect service to a customer for delinquency in payment for services rendered to a prior customer at the premises where service is being provided except in the instance where the prior customer continues to reside on the premises.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
Issued by: _INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOF	PERATIVE, INC.	
By: Jodi Mitchell	Title: CEO/General Manager	

Original	Sheet No.	31
Canceling	Sheet No.	

- (2) The Cooperative will not disconnect service to a customer for nonpayment of a bill related to another class of service at a different service location.
- (3) The Cooperative will not disconnect service to a customer for failure to pay a disputed amount due on a delinquent account if the customer complies with the rules on customer bill disputes and the dispute remains under investigation by the Cooperative. However, the Cooperative may proceed to disconnect service in accordance with the above provisions if a customer fails to pay any undisputed amounts.
- (4) The Cooperative will not disconnect service if the customer is unable to pay the full delinquent amount due, qualifies under the eligibility requirements for deferred payment agreements, and is in compliance with a signed deferred payment agreement, or is in the process of timely negotiating a deferred payment agreement.

# 6.08 Removal of Utility Property

The Cooperative may remove any or all of its property installed on a customer's premises upon disconnection of service.

## 6.09 Restoration of Service After Disconnection

Jodi Mitchell

The Cooperative will restore service within three working days after correction of the conditions that resulted in the disconnection. Correction includes execution of a deferred payment agreement.

		_
Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
		_
Issued by: <u>INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRI</u>	C COOPERATIVE, INC.	
By sal Witch 11	Title: CEO/General Manager	

	Origina	al		Sheet No.	32	
	Cance	eling		Sheet No.		
IN	SIDE P	ASSAC	GE ELECTRIC (	COOPERATIVE,	INC.	
Secti	on 7 —	- Techi	nical Provision	s and Standard	s of Service	9
7.01	Meter	S				
	(a)	Meter	ing Required			
		deterr		egistration of the		nd/or demand shall be eters provided by the
		(1)	consumed is to elect not to m	fixed by the type neter the service	of service, and to bill	t of electrical energy the Cooperative may the customer a fixed er the appropriate rate
		(2)	metering impr		unt of energ	der conditions making gy consumed may be
	(b)	Meter	Locations			
		the loc Coope interfe provid	cation of the me erative for read erence and inco le sufficient and	eter so that it is re ling, testing, and onvenience to th	eadily and so inspection e customer installation	each agreement as to afely accessible to the and causes the least. The customer shall of meters, at a suitable Cooperative.
	(c)	Meter	Testing			
		custor	mer pays, in a dule of Nonrec	dvance, the me	ter testing	ill test any meter if the charge shown in the conditions described

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_\_ CEO/General Manager

Original	Sheet No.	33
Canceling	Sheet No.	

- (1) If the meter is found to over- or under-register by more than two percent and there is no evidence of meter or electric service tampering by the customer, the Cooperative will refund the charge paid by the customer for the meter test.
- (2) The Cooperative will not refund the charge paid by, or billed to, the customer for any meter test performed at the request of the customer if the meter is found to over- or under-register by less than two percent.
- (3) The customer will be provided with a copy of the results of the meter test.

## 7.02 Protective Devices

It is the customer's responsibility to provide suitable protective devices for the equipment on the customer's premises. If three-phase equipment is installed, it is the customer's responsibility to protect such equipment against single-phase operation and under-voltage and over-voltage conditions. Minimum protective devices considered necessary for motor protection are:

- (a) Line Starting Protection—Any motor which, in starting, might be damaged by the full line voltage requires some type of protective device to disconnect it from the line during interruptions in service, thus protecting the motor when service is restored. Such a device should also be equipped with a time delay mechanism so that the motor will not be disconnected by momentary fluctuations in voltage.
- (b) Overload Protection—Since the intense heat caused by overload may seriously damage the motor, the customer should install a device that will disconnect the motor if overload occurs. Fuses, thermal relays, or circuit breakers which are specifically designed to operate when excessive current occurs are the devices used for this purpose. Where the customer receives three-phase service, such protective devices should be connected in all phases.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
logued by: INISIDE DASSAGE EL	ECTRIC COORERATIVE INC	

Issued by: <u>INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.</u>

Jodi Mitchell

Title: CEO/General Manager

Sheet No.	34
Sheet No.	

- (c) Single-Phasing Protection—Where the customer receives three-phase service, a relay should be installed which will disconnect the motor from the lines in the event one phase of the line becomes open.
- (d) Reverse-Phasing Protection—For three-phase installations of electric cranes, hoists, elevators, pumps, and the like, the customer should install relays which will disconnect the motor from the line in the event of phase reversal.

# 7.03 Inspection

The customer is responsible for installing and maintaining his electrical wiring and equipment in accordance with current applicable electric and building codes and obtaining certificates of approval from a competent inspection body. In the absence of such a body, the Cooperative shall inspect the customer's service entrance equipment. The Cooperative will accept the customer's signature on the Request for Service as warranting that the balance of the wiring and equipment is safe and adequate.

## 7.04 Addition of Load

Any customer shall give the Cooperative reasonable notice, in writing, of any plans to increase a given load past the capacity of the Cooperative's equipment installed to serve that particular location. The Cooperative may require the advance payment of contributions- or advances-in-aid of construction and the execution of related documents as outlined in Section 7 of this tariff prior to the commencement of any installation of added or enlarged facilities. If the customer fails to notify the Cooperative of additional loads and the additional load damages the Cooperative's equipment, the customer is liable for such damages and repairs or replacement of damaged equipment.

Effective: April 26, 2019
TIVE, INC.
Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>

Original	Sheet No.	35
Canceling	Sheet No.	

## 7.05 Undesirable Load Characteristics

## (a) New Service

The Cooperative may refuse to establish new service if a condition exists or would exist upon establishment of service which the Cooperative believes is unsafe or hazardous to the applicant, a member of the public, the Cooperative's personnel or facilities, or the integrity of the Cooperative's energy delivery system.

## (b) Established Service

## (1) Disconnection Without Written Notice

The Cooperative may disconnect service to a customer without advance written notice if the customer's load causes any of the conditions described in Section 6.01.

## (2) Disconnection With Written Notice

In less serious situations, the Cooperative will disconnect service only after delivery of a Shut-Off Notice to the customer's service location specifying the problem and scheduling disconnection 15 days later if the customer has not corrected the situation or otherwise adequately responded to the Shut-Off Notice. Where immediate correction is not possible, the customer's response must include arrangements made for repair or replacement of equipment. A completion date will then be established, and the disconnection will be postponed until the day following the agreed-upon completion date.

Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>

## 7.06 Unauthorized Attachments

Before an individual or firm attaches any equipment or material to any Cooperative property (including poles, guy wires, equipment, or structures), the individual or firm must receive written permission from the Cooperative. Any unauthorized attachment is subject to removal at any time without notice.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
Issued by: _	INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.	

Original	Sheet No.	36
Canceling	Sheet No.	

## 7.07 Inside Wiring

Customers are responsible for their inside wiring, including the service entrance and meter socket.

#### 7.08 Non-Standard Tolerances

Where the Customer requires a degree of regulation of the characteristics of the electrical service greater than that normally furnished by the Cooperative, the customer shall be responsible for obtaining, installing and maintaining the required regulating equipment.

#### Section 8 — Extension of Facilities

- 8.01 General Policies Applicable to All Extensions
  - (a) Customers may design and construct their own line extensions.
  - (b) Where application of the line extension provisions in this section would result in an inequitable apportionment of costs to one or more customers or where the provisions do not appear applicable to the circumstances, the Cooperative will enter into a special contract with the customer, but any such contract must be approved by the Cooperative's Board of Directors.
  - (c) All extension agreements requiring payment by a customer must be in writing. The written agreement must include the Cooperative's estimate of the customer's share of the costs, the terms and conditions of payment, and the estimated date of completion of the work. The written agreement must be signed by the Cooperative and by the customer or the customer's authorized representative.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	

Issued by: <u>INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.</u>

Title: CEO/General Manager

Sheet No.	37
Sheet No.	
	<del></del>

#### 8.02 Customer-Constructed Extensions

- (a) Customer-constructed facilities must be certified by an electrical engineer who is registered in Alaska.
- (b) The design of customer-constructed facilities must be in compliance with applicable codes and standards provided by law and substantially equivalent to the Cooperative's design standards for Cooperativeinstalled line extensions. The Cooperative's design standards for Cooperative-installed line extensions are available from the Cooperative on request.
- (c) The Cooperative will connect and maintain customer-constructed facilities under the same terms and conditions as Cooperative-installed extensions. However, the Cooperative will conduct reasonable inspections to assure that customer-constructed line extensions fully conform to the State's minimum electrical standards. The Cooperative will charge the customer the actual cost of the inspections.
- (d) Only the Cooperative may energize customer-constructed line extensions. The Cooperative will energize these line extensions after the Cooperative has inspected the facilities and accepted them. The Cooperative will perform the final inspection within five working days after receipt of notice from the customer that the project has been completed. The Cooperative will complete the energizing within five working days after inspection and acceptance by the Cooperative or after a customer request for energizing, whichever is later.
- (e) The Cooperative will permit customers constructing their own line extensions to use existing easements unless prohibited by law.
- (f) The Cooperative will aid customers constructing their own line extensions in obtaining easements where none exist; however, the customer must agree to pay the costs the Cooperative incurs in providing this assistance.
- (g) The customer must, upon acceptance by the Cooperative, give the customer-constructed plant to the Cooperative as a contribution-in-aid of construction.

		Т
Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
ssued by:	INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.	

ISSUED BY: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

Jodi Mitchell

Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>

	Original		Sheet No.	38		
*	Canceling		Sheet No.	-		
IN:	SIDE P	PASSAGE ELECTRIC (	COOPERATIVE.	INC.		
	(h) If a customer's authorized representative performs work adjacent to within an easement or right-of-way, and it poses a hazard, is in violat of law, or significantly interferes with the Cooperative's access equipment, the Cooperative will notify the customer or the custom authorized representative. If the customer does not promptly correct situation, the Cooperative will take the necessary actions to eliminate hazard, obstruction, or violation at the customer's expense.					
8.03		es Applicable to All Ext erative	ensions for Perm	nanent Servi	ce Constructed by the	
	(a)	incidentally the result	t of the custome requirement com	er's addition parable to tl	vstem upgrade that is to the system if the nose in the area being	
	(b)	At least annually advances will be refunded to customers due such refunds on account of new customers being served by the line extension.				
	(c) Advances-in-aid of construction are not interest-bearing.					
	(d)	Specific costs incurre the customer as a nor			ction must be paid by	
	(e)	Cost estimates made 60 days.	by the Cooperati	ve shall be i	n effect for a period of	
	(f)	In no case may the an the customer original		to a custom	er exceed the amount	
Tariff N	No. 2		Effect	tive: April 26, 2	2019	

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_\_\_ CEO/General Manager

Original	Sheet No. 39		
Canceling	Sheet No.		

8.04 Individual Extensions for Permanent Service Constructed by the Cooperative

# (a) Description of Standard Offering

The Cooperative will expend no more than the following amounts to extend overhead (OH) or underground (UG) service to any customer in the following customer classes who makes application for permanent service (as described in Section 3.01(a)) to a single location within the Cooperative's authorized service area:

Residential: OH \$3,000; UG \$3,500

Small Commercial: OH \$3,000; UG \$3,500

Large Commercial: OH/UG \$100 per KVA transformer capacity, up to a maximum amount of \$10,000

Large Commercial Interruptible: OH/UG \$100 per KVA transformer capacity, up to a maximum amount of \$10,000

Street and Area Lighting Service: The Cooperative does not contribute to the cost of installing Street and Area Lighting

Standby Service: OH/UG \$100 per KVA transformer capacity, up to a maximum amount of \$10,000

These amounts are referred to as the "standard offering." The customer must pay the costs which exceed the standard offering as either a potentially refundable advance-in-aid of construction or nonrefundable contribution-in-aid of construction.

# (b) Cost Estimates

The Cooperative will provide, with no advance payment from the customer, one estimate of the cost of constructing the line extension. The estimate will include a 10% contingency and the costs of making the estimate if the cost of preparing the estimate will exceed Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). The Cooperative will not make subsequent cost estimates for that customer for a line extension to that location until the

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
Inqued by INSIDE DASSACE ELECTRIC	COOPERATIVE INC	
Issued by: <u>INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC C</u>	COPERATIVE, INC.	
1 1 1 1		

Indi Mitchell

Original	Sheet No.	40
Canceling	Sheet No.	

customer first pays the Cooperative a nonrefundable fee equal to the cost of the previous estimate.

#### (c) Advance Payments Required

If the cost of providing the requested service is more than the standard offering, the applicant must pay in full in advance of construction the Cooperative's estimate of the costs which exceed the standard offering. The Cooperative's estimate will include a 10% contingency. described below, circumstances will determine whether the payment required from the customer is a nonrefundable contribution-in-aid of construction or potentially refundable advance-in-aid of construction.

#### (d) Cost Responsibility

If estimated costs exceed actual costs, the Cooperative will make a refund to the customer so that the customer pays only the costs which exceed the standard offering. If actual costs exceed the estimated costs. the Cooperative may require the customer to reimburse the Cooperative for all the additional costs which occurred because of additional construction work requested or caused by the customer following the initial written estimate; except for these additional customer-caused costs. the Cooperative will bear as a cost of doing business other actual costs in excess of the initial written estimate.

#### (e) Written Authorization Required

Any applicant whose extension requires a payment to the Cooperative will be notified in writing of the estimated cost of the service, the standard

1	payment, and the estimated comp will be signed by a representative	n or advance, terms and conditions of oletion date of the work. This notification e of the Cooperative. The Cooperative the customer has in writing authorized erms of the notification.
Tariff No. 2		Effective: April 26, 2019
By:	DE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERAT Mitchell Jodi Mitchell	TIVE, INC. Title: CEO/General Manager

Sheet No. 41		
Sheet No.		
	<u> </u>	

# (f) Cost Sharing

- (1) Line extensions are subject to cost sharing by future applicants for a period of five years following completion of construction of the original line extension. If a new applicant is to be served from a previously constructed line extension within five years from the date the earlier line extension was completed and if there are still unrefunded advances from that earlier line extension, the new applicant must assist in payment for that earlier line extension. As described below, in some cases the new applicant's cost sharing may occur through application of the standard offer.
- (2) When a subsequent applicant is required to make advances-in-aid of construction to share in the costs of an earlier line extension to which the subsequent applicant is connecting, those advances-in-aid of construction will be refunded to the customer(s) who previously advanced funds for that earlier line extension. The Cooperative will attempt to make the refunds to the previous customer(s) within 60 days of receipt of the amounts from the new customer.
- (3) In calculating cost-sharing amounts and refunds, the general principle to be followed is that customers using equal portions of a facility should have an equal investment in those facilities.
- (4) Individuals or companies that make an advance-in-aid of construction to the Cooperative are responsible for keeping the Cooperative informed of their current addresses.
- (5) All advances-in-aid of construction made by an applicant which have not become eligible for refund through the addition of new customers within a period of five years from the date construction is completed will become the property of the Cooperative and will no longer be refundable.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019
Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECT	RIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

Jodi Mitchell

Original		Sheet No.	42			
Canceling				Sheet No.		
INSID	E PA	ASSAC	SE ELECTRIC	COOPERATIVE, I	INC.	
(g	1)	Applic	ation of Standa	ard Offer		
			tandard offer version		the total co	osts of the applicant's
	(1) To the cost of the facilities dedicated to the applicant that do not have the capability of providing service to future applicants, e.g., secondary service facilities or primary facilities on the applicant's private property. For costs of this nature which remain after subtraction of the standard offer, the applicant must make a nonrefundable contribution-in-aid of construction.					future applicants, e.g., ities on the applicant's re which remain after oplicant must make a
	(2) To the cost of facilities constructed for the applicant which have the capability of providing service to future applicants, e.g. primary facilities along a public right-of-way. For costs of this nature which remain after subtraction of any remaining standard offer, the applicant must make a potentially refundable advance in-aid of construction.				ature applicants, e.g., ay. For costs of this ny remaining standard	
		(3)				truction from an earlier is required to share in
(h	)	Transi	tion Provisions	3		
		Refunds for customers who have made advances-in-aid of construction under any previously applicable tariff shall be governed by the provisions of such tariff.				
8.05 Ut	8.05 Utility-Designed and Constructed Extensions to Subdividers					
	The Cooperative will construct extensions for subdividers under the same provisions (Sections 8.03) as it constructs individual extensions with the following exceptions:					
(а	(a) The Subdivider must make an advance payment to the Cooperative the Cooperative's entire estimated cost of constructing the line extension for the subdivision. This advance payment will be a nonrefundable contribution-in-aid of construction.			ting the line extension		
Tariff No. 2	2			Effecti	ive: April 26, 2	2019
Issued by:	INS	IDE PA	SSAGE ELECTRI	C COOPERATIVE, IN	IC.	

Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>

Sheet No.	43
Sheet No.	

(b) Before the Cooperative will install electrical facilities, roads and platted easements must be to approximate final subgrade and without manmade obstructions. Where the electric line extension is to be underground, backbone sewer systems, water systems, and other utility systems normally installed at depths greater than electrical facilities must have been installed.

## 8.06 Temporary Service

If an applicant requests that the Cooperative construct facilities for the provision of temporary service, before construction begins the applicant must pay the Cooperative the estimated costs of installing and removing the facilities necessary to furnish the desired service. The required payment will be a nonrefundable contribution-in-aid- of construction.

# 8.07 Customer-Requested Changes to Meters or Service Lines

- (a) If a customer requests that the Cooperative change the meter or service line location on the customer's premises, the customer must pay the Cooperative as a nonrefundable contribution the costs the Cooperative incurs in relocating the meter or service line.
- (b) Before the Cooperative commences to make the requested change, the Cooperative will provide the customer with an estimate of the costs involved, including a 10% contingency.
- (c) If the actual costs of changing the meter or service line location are less than the estimated costs, the Cooperative will make a refund to the customer of the difference. If actual costs exceed the estimated costs, the Cooperative will require the customer to reimburse the Cooperative for additional costs which occurred because of additional construction work requested or caused by the customer following the initial estimate; except for these additional customer-caused costs, the Cooperative will bear as a cost of doing business other actual costs in excess of the initial written estimate.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019
1 Gilli 140. Z	Effective: April 20, 2019
Issued by:	INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_\_\_ CEO/General Manager

Original	Sheet No.	44	
Canceling	Sheet No.		
INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC	COOPERATIVE,	INC.	
Section 9 — Interconnection wi Producers	th Qualified Coge	enerators a	nd Small Power
The Cooperative will interconne producers in accordance with Sch	ect with qualified nedule QF-1 of this	cogenerate tariff.	ors and small power
Tariff No. 2	Effec	tive: April 26, 2	2019
Issued by: <u>INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTR</u>	IC COOPERATIVE, II	NC.	

Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>

Original	Sheet No.	45		
Canceling	Sheet No.			
INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC	COOPERATIVE, I	INC.		
SCHEDULE O	F NONRECURRIN	IG CHARG	ES	
ACCOUNT DEPOSITS, ALL SER	VICES:			
RECONNECTION CHARGE  During normal business how  Outside normal business how			\$70.00 \$100.00	
METER TEST FEES  At customer's request  (refundable if meter proves	inaccurate by >2%	6)	\$140.00	
LATE CHARGES On past due amount of less On past due amount of \$20		1% of pa	\$5.00 est due amount	
DISHONORED CHECK CHARGE	(See Section 5.09	9)	\$35.00	
FIELD COLLECTION FEE			\$35.00	
CONNECTION OR INITIAL METE During normal business how Outside normal business how	urs		\$25.00 \$45.00	
RECORD FEE			\$10.00	
UNAUTHORIZED BREAKAGE OF	METER SEAL		\$200.00	
Other, miscellaneous services w incurred.	ill be charged at	the Coop	erative's actual c	osts

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_C

Tariff No. 2

Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>

Effective: April 26, 2019

RCA No. 240 Sheet No. 46

Canceling 7th Revision Sheet No. 46

INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

#### RATE SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE R - RESIDENTIAL

#### **AVAILIBILITY**

Available to customers of the Cooperative for customary and ordinary residential use and incidental domestic power.

# **TYPE OF SERVICE**

60 Hertz at the Cooperative's standard voltage.

#### **APPLICATION**

Service for all home purposes in single occupancy residences and individual apartments when such service is supplied individually through one (1) meter.

#### RATES

All kilowatt hours: \$0.4640

#### **CUSTOMER CHARGE**

The customer charge is \$11.00 per month.

#### **COST OF POWER ADJUSTMENT**

Roxanne Drake-Burkhart

A surcharge or credit may be applied to each billing for service rendered under this schedule to reflect increases or decreases in the cost of fuel and purchased power compared to the base cost of fuel and purchased power, in the amount per kWh as identified on Tariff Sheet No. 66.

Tariff Advice No. 27-240	Effective: March 27, 2023	
Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC CO	OPERATIVE, INC.	
By: A h	Title: Controller	

Sheet No.	
Sheet No.	

# <u>SCHEDULE R — RESIDENTIAL (Continued)</u>

#### **POWER COST EQUALIZATION**

These rates are eligible for power cost equalization in an amount per kWh identified on Tariff Sheet No. 67.

#### **CONDITIONS OF SERVICE**

- 1. Service under this schedule is subject to the Cooperative's rules and regulations.
- 2. This schedule is restricted to service used exclusively for general domestic and household purposes, as distinguished from commercial, industrial or other uses.
- 3. This schedule applies only to single family dwellings and other separately metered dwelling units.
- 4. This schedule does not apply where material is handled for resale or where a service is offered for compensation.
- 5. Service under this schedule is not available to serve motors exceeding ten (10) horsepower.
- 6. If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, poles, lines, and other electrical equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the customer.
- 7. If service is furnished at the Cooperative's primary line voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of the Cooperative's primary line to customer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, poles, lines, and other electrical equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the customer.

: April 26, 2019

	ed by: <u>INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC</u>	COOPERATIVE, INC.	
Ву:	sod Mitchell	Title: CEO/General Manager	
	/ ) Jodi Mitchell		

8th Revision

Sheet No.

48

Canceling 7th Revision

Sheet No.

48

#### INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

## SCHEDULE GS - 1 - SMALL COMMERCIAL (10 KW OR UNDER)

#### **AVAILIBILITY**

Available to customers of the Cooperative for all non-residential uses where the demand does not exceed ten (10) kW.

#### **TYPE OF SERVICE**

60 Hertz at the Cooperative's standard voltage.

#### <u>APPLICATION</u>

Service for all commercial, State government, Federal government, Municipal and school facilities.

#### **RATES**

All kilowatt hours: \$0.4900

#### **CUSTOMER CHARGE**

The customer charge is \$17.00 per month.

#### **COST OF POWER ADJUSTMENT**

A surcharge or credit may be applied to each billing for service rendered under this schedule to reflect increases or decreases in the cost of fuel and purchased power compared to the base cost of fuel and purchased power, in the amount per kWh as identified on Tariff Sheet No. 66.

Tariff Advice No. 27-240 Effective: March 24, 2023

Issued by: <u>INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE</u>, INC.

By: Roxanne Drake Burkhart

Original	Sheet No.	49
Canceling	Sheet No.	

# SCHEDULE GS - 1 — SMALL COMMERCIAL (10 KW OR UNDER) (Continued)

#### POWER COST EQUALIZATION

Community facilities receiving service under this schedule are eligible for power cost equalization in an amount per kWh identified on Tariff Sheet No. 67.

#### **CONDITIONS OF SERVICE**

- 1. Facilities also having a residential unit in conjunction with this application will be charged at this schedule rate unless the residence is separately metered.
- 2. The foregoing schedule will be applied to each meter and point of delivery and in no event shall meter readings be combined.
- 3. Service under this schedule is not available to serve motors exceeding ten (10) horsepower.
- 4. If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the customer.
- 5. If service is furnished at the Cooperative's primary line voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of the Cooperative's primary line to customer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the customer.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019
Issued by: <u>INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERA</u>	TIVE, INC.
By: Jod Mitchell	Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>
Jodi Mitchell	

8th Revision

Sheet No.

50

Canceling 7th Revision

Sheet No.

50

## INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

# SCHEDULE GS - 2 - LARGE COMMERCIAL (Three Phase or > 10 KW)

#### **AVAILIBILITY**

Available to non-residential customers located on or near the Cooperative's three-phase lines, and customers whose demand exceeds ten (10) KW, for all types of usage, subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative.

#### **TYPE OF SERVICE**

60 Hertz at the Cooperative's standard voltage.

# <u>RATES</u>

All kilowatt hours: \$0.4079

#### **CUSTOMER CHARGE**

The Customer Charge is \$55.00 per month.

# **ELECTRICAL DEMAND CHARGE**

The billing demand charge is \$15.65 per KW

#### POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT

The customer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Demand charges will be adjusted for customers with 50 kilowatts or more of measured demand to correct for average power factors lower than 90 percent, and may be so adjusted for other customers if and when the Cooperative deems it necessary. Such adjustments will be made by increasing the measured demand one percent (1%) for each 1% by which the average power factor is less than 93 percent lagging.

Tariff Advice No. 27-240 Effective: March 24, 2023

Issued by: MSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

By: Roxanne Brake-Burkhart

51	Sheet No.	Original
	Sheet No.	Canceling
	——————————————————————————————————————	

# SCHEDULE GS - 2 — LARGE POWER (Three Phase or > 10KW) (Continued)

# **COST OF POWER ADJUSTMENT**

A surcharge or credit may be applied to each billing for service rendered under this schedule to reflect increases or decreases in the cost of fuel and purchased power compared to the base cost of fuel and purchased power in an amount per kWh as identified on Tariff Sheet 66.

## POWER COST EQUALIZATION

Community facilities receiving service under this schedule are eligible for power cost equalization in an amount per kWh identified on Tariff Sheet No. 67.

# CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. Service under this schedule for individual motors over 25 HP requires that the motors have approved starters.
- 2. If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the customer.
- 3. If service is furnished at the Cooperative's primary line voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of the Cooperative's primary line to the customer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, poles, lines, and other electric equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the customer.
- 4. Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rates. If a separate meter is required for the lighting circuit, the registrations of the two watt-hour meters shall be added to obtain total kilowatt-hours used, and the registrations of the two demand meters shall be added to obtain the total kilowatt demand for billing purposes.

Effective: April 26, 2019	
	Effective: April 26, 2019

Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPER	ATIVE, INC.
By: Jodi Mitchell	Title:CEO/General Manager

8th Revision

Sheet No.

52

Canceling 7th Revision

Sheet No.

52

# INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

#### SCHEDULE GS - 3 - LARGE POWER INTERRUPTIBLE

#### **AVAILIBILITY**

Available to customers who have their own power generation capability and satisfy the conditions of service.

#### **TYPE OF SERVICE**

60 Hertz at the Cooperative's standard voltage.

#### **RATES**

First 60,000 kWh

\$0.2060 per kWh

Next 240,000 kWh

\$0.1743 per kWh

All kWh in excess of 300,000

\$0.1635 per kWh

## **CUSTOMER CHARGE**

The Customer Charge is \$160.00 per month.

#### STANDBY CHARGE

If a customer elects to temporarily convert to its own generation, a standby charge of \$50.03 per kilowatt of the customer's peak demand measured during the most recent comparable historical period to that of the voluntary interruption in the Cooperative's service shall be charged for each billing period during which the customer voluntarily converts to its own generation, except that by prior arrangement with the Cooperative, a customer may convert to its own generation for a period, or periods, not to exceed, in the aggregate, eight (8) hours in any calendar quarter for the purpose of testing its equipment.

Tariff Advice No. 27-240 Effective: March 24, 2023

Issued by: <u>INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE</u>, INC.

by hand

RCA No. 240	1st Revision	Sheet No.
	-	

Canceling Original Sheet No. 53

INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

SCHEDULE GS – 3 LARGE POWER INTERRUPTIBLE (Continued)

COST OF POWER ADJUSTMENT

A surcharge or credit may be applied to each billing for service rendered under this schedule to reflect increases in the cost of fuel and purchased power compared to the base cost of fuel and purchased power, in an amount per kWh as identified on Tariff Sheet No. 66.

53

#### CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. This rate requires that all times the customer's generation equipment be maintained in operating condition so in the event the Cooperative has insufficient power available at any time, the equipment could be activated to take care of the requirements.
- 2. Interruptible power under this schedule is available only to power users with a peak demand of at least 50 kilowatts and who meet all other qualifying standards.
- 3. The customer must have operable, connected, alternative generation capacity, owned or controlled by it, sufficient to serve its expected maximum kW demand.
- 4. An acceptable transfer switch, accessible to both the Cooperative and the customer, must be installed between the Cooperative's service and the customer-controlled generation.

	-	
Tariff Advice No. TA 22-240	Effective: August 5, 2022	
Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPER	RATIVE, INC.	

Roxanne Drake-Burkhart

Sheet No. 54		
Sheet No.		
	_	

SCHEDULE GS	<u> 3 — LARGE</u>	<b>POWER INTE</b>	RRUPTIBLE	(Continued
-------------	-------------------	-------------------	-----------	------------

5.	The customer's standby generation facilities and switch mechanism(s) must be
	inspected and approved by the Cooperative's Operations manager or his or her
	designated representative before connection to, or, in the case of a customer
	changing from another service class, reclassification to, interruptible service.
	Generation and switching equipment must be tested at least annually in the
	presence of the Cooperative's local operator to assure that it will function
	properly in the event of interruption of the Cooperative's service. The
	Cooperative can test at any time up to quarterly.

			a written a							
receiv Coop		Power	Interruptible	e service	in	the	form	prepared	by	the

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019
Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERA	TIVE, INC.
Jodi Mitchell	Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>

					ľ
æ	Original		Sheet No.	55	
	Canceling		Sheet No.		
IN:	SIDE PASSA	GE ELECTRIC (	COOPERATIVE,	INC.	
	SCHE	DULE SA—STI	REET AND AREA	A LIGHTING	S SERVICE
AVAI	LABILITY				
Availa lights		or private areas	provided with du	sk-to-dawn	lighting by pole-mounted
TYPE	OF SERVIC	<u>E</u>			
		e, the Cooperative ned by the Coop		rgy to and m	aintain unmetered street
APPL	ICABILITY				
gover		s and to area lig			d ways at that request of ots and areas other than
RATE	<u>s</u>				
For st	treet and area Watts 100	light for which s Rate \$20.00	service commenc	ed on or aft	er December 20, 1996:
	LED	\$20.00	<u>u</u>		
			h service comme ided at no charge		to December 20, 1996,
CONI	<u>DITIONS</u>				
1.		ry 1, 2019, maint may be with LED		ents of 100	watt bulbs with elements
2.	New installa	tions shall be in	accordance with	Section 8 o	f this tariff.
3.	All new insta	allations will be v	vith LED bulbs.		

Effective: April 26, 2019

Tariff No. 2

Original	Sheet No.	56
Canceling	Sheet No.	

#### SCHEDULE S — STANDBY SERVICE

#### **APPLICABLE TO**

The standby rate is applicable when the Cooperative is not the sole source of electrical energy. Customer standby generation for use during Cooperative outages only is not applicable to this rate.

# CHARACTERISTICS OF SERVICE

Continuous alternating current 60 Hertz, 120/240, 120/208, 208/204, or 480 volts single or three phase. Characteristics depend upon available circuits.

## MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGES

Where standby service is required to be furnished by the Cooperative, the charge shall be \$25.00 per KVA of transformer capacity installed, plus kWh of transformer capacity installed, plus kWh consumption at the applicable commercial rate. A minimum contract period of six (6) months shall be applicable under this rate schedule.

# SELECTION OF INSTALLED TRANSFORMER CAPACITY

Capacity as requested by the customer will be installed at the Cooperative's expense at the time of first connection. In the event larger or smaller sizing is requested at a later date, such changes shall be made at the expense of the customer. In the event requested transformers are overloaded and fail, service will be restored at the expense of the customer.

#### POWER COST EQUALIZATION

Community facilities purchasing kWh energy under this schedule are eligible for power cost equalization in an amount per kWh identified on Tariff Sheet No. 67.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELE	ECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.	

RCA No. 240

4th Revision

Sheet No.

56.1

Canceling 3rd

Sheet No.

56.1

# INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

#### SCHEDULE X - 1 EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL

#### **HEAT PUMP INCENTIVE RATE**

#### **AVAILIBILITY**

Available to customers residing in single occupancy residences and individual apartments where the exclusive use of electricity for space heating is an operational air or ground source heat pump and service is provided individually through one meter. The number of customers in each community receiving this rate may be limited as necessary to avoid peak load exceeding system generation limits. (See Tariff Sheet No. 56.3)

## TYPE OF SERVICE

60 Hertz at the Cooperative's standard voltage.

#### **APPLICATION**

To receive service under this schedule, customers must complete a Heat Pump Incentive Rate application provided by the Cooperative.

#### RATES

First 750 kWh

see tariff sheet 46 (Residential rate)

All kWh over 750

\$0.08

# **CUSTOMER CHARGE**

The customer charge is \$11.00 per month.

# **COST OF POWER ADJUSTMENT "COPA"**

A surcharge or credit may be applied to each billing for service rendered under this schedule to reflect increases or decreases in the cost of fuel and purchased power compared to the base cost of fuel and purchased power, in the amount per kWh as identified on Tariff Sheet No. 66.

Tariff Advice No. 22-240

Effective: August 5, 2022

Issued by: <u>INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.</u>

y: \_\_\_\_\_\_Roxanne Drake-Burkhart

$\Box$	$\sim \Lambda$	NI-	240
-		INIA	7411

Original	Sheet No.	56.2
Canceling	Sheet No.	56.2

# SCHEDULE X-1 — EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL HEAT PUMP INCENTIVE RATE (Continued)

#### POWER COST EQUALIZATION

These rates are eligible for power cost equalization in an amount per kWh identified on Tariff Sheet No. 67.

#### CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. Service under this schedule is subject to the Cooperative's rules and regulations.
- 2. This schedule is restricted to service used exclusively for general domestic and household purposes, as distinguished from commercial, industrial or other uses.
- 3. This schedule does not apply where material is handled for resale or where a service is offered for compensation.
- 4. Service under this schedule is not available to serve motors exceeding ten (10) horsepower.
- 5. If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, poles, lines, and other electrical equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the customer.
- 6. If service is furnished at the Cooperative's primary line voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of the Cooperative's primary line to customer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, poles, lines, and other electrical equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the customer.
- 7. Customers must allow Cooperative personnel access to inspect the heat pump system to verify that it is present and operational.

Tariff Advice No. 2	Effective: June 11, 2021	
Issued by: INSIDE	PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.	

Jodi Mitche

Title:GeneralManager

	$\sim$ $^{\wedge}$	M I	240
-	. 17	NIO	7/11

Original	Sheet No.	56.3
Canceling	Sheet No.	56.3

# SCHEDULE X-1 — EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL HEAT PUMP INCENTIVE RATE (Continued)

#### CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 8. The heat pump must be an air or ground source heat pump with a minimum of 18 Seasonal Energy Efficiency Ratio (SEER) and a minimum of 9 Heating Seasonal Performance Factor (HSPF).
- 9. The maximum peak load imposed by the heat pump may not exceed 5 KW.
- 10. Heat Pump Limits by Community as follows:

Angoon 30 customers/heat pumps
Hoonah 50 customers/heat pumps
Kake 50 customers/heat pumps
Chilkat Valley/Klukwan 30 customers/heat pumps

Once limits are reached for each community the Cooperative won't be accepting any more applications for this rate.

Tariff Advice No. 2

Effective: June 11, 2021

Sheet No.	
	Sheet No.

# SCHEDULE QF - 1 — QUALIFYING FACILITIES PURCHASE AND SALE RATES FOR QUALIFIED COGENERATION AND SMALL POWER PRODUCTION FACILITIES

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available in the Cooperative's service areas. Applicable to qualified cogeneration and small power production facilities of no more than 100 kW or less that is a "qualifying facility" as defined in the Regulations of the Federal Electric Regulatory Commission ("FERC"), 18 C.F.R. Part 292. No additional non-firm capacity may be added in communities where the maximum capacity of all non-firm power will exceed five percent (5%) of the capacity of the smallest Cooperative generator that is serving the particular grid. Accordingly, service will be provided on a first come-first served priority basis based upon the date that a properly executed Application for Interconnection of Qualifying Facility is received by the Cooperative's headquarters. The Cooperative, at its option, may extend the approved non-firm capacity limit on a time-defined basis if, in the Cooperative's judgment, there are no adverse technical problems and the resultant test data will be fully shared with the Cooperative.

# TYPE OF SERVICE

Single or three-phase service as available, 60 hertz, at the Cooperative's standard voltages.

# RATES FOR PURCHASE FROM THE COOPERATIVE

Power sales supplied by the Cooperative to the customer in order to meet its electrical requirements will be priced at the applicable tariff for retail rates (Schedule GS-1, Small Commercial, or GS-2, Large Commercial).

# RATES FOR SALE TO THE COOPERATIVE

The rate to be paid by the Cooperative to the customer for kWhs supplied by the customer is as follows:

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELE	ECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.	

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_\_\_ CEO/General Manager

RCA No. 240

17th Revision

Sheet No.

58

Canceling 16th Revision

Sheet No.

58

#### INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

# SCHEDULE NO. QF - 1 — QUALIFYING FACILITIES (Continued)

The rate at which the Cooperative will purchase energy from Qualifying facilities (QFs) with a design capacity of 100 kW or less is calculated based on the amount of diesel generation and the energy portion of purchased power expense from the equivalent quarter from the prior year, divided by the number of kWh sold attributable to diesel generation and purchased power. Costs and kWh attributable to hydroelectric generation facilities owned by the Cooperative are excluded from the calculation.

A.	Number of gallons consumed (historical quarter)		134,307
B.	Current fuel price		\$3.600623
C.	Cost of diesel at current fuel price	A*B	\$483,588.87
D.	Energy portion of purchase power expense (historical quarter)		\$9,123.71
E.	Total diesel and purchased power energy costs	C+D	\$492,712.58
F.	kWh sold (historical quarter)		2,513,487
G.	Diesel generated (historical quarter)		1,983,651
H.	Power purchases (historical quarter)		11,280
I.	IPEC hydroelectric (historical quarter)		808,992
J.	Total generation (historical quarter)	G+H+I	2,803,923
K.	% of generation from diesel & purchased power	(G+H)/J	71.1479%
L.	kWh sold attributable to diesel generation and purchased power	F*K	1,788,292
M.	Avoided energy costs	E/L	\$0.2755
N.	Variable operations and maintenance costs		\$0.0000
Ο.	Small Facility Power Purchase Rate	M+N	\$0.2755

This rate will change concurrently with Cost of Power Adjustment factors and general rate revisions.

Tariff Advice No. 28-240	Effective: July 7, 2023	
legiled by: INSIDE DASSAGE ELECTR	C COOPERATIVE INC	

Issued by:	<u>INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COC</u>	PERATIVE, INC.		
Ву:	Kalet	Title:	Controller	
	Royanne Drake-Burkhart			

Original	Sheet No.	59
Canceling	Sheet No.	

# <u>SCHEDULE NO. QF - 1 — QUALIFYING FACILITIES (Continued)</u>

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Above service provided subject to the Cooperative's rules and regulations.
- 2. The Cooperative is obligated to interconnect only with qualifying facilities (QFs) that comply with the safety and reliability standards prescribed for interconnection as set out in this tariff and in the Cooperative's Application for Interconnection of Qualifying Facility.
- 3. The Cooperative may assess a QF reasonable interconnection charges including connection costs, switching, metering, transmission, distribution, safety provisions, administration, and other costs directly incurred as a result of the interconnection, to the extent these costs are in excess of the corresponding costs that the Cooperative would have incurred if it had not engaged in interconnection operations, but instead generated an equivalent amount of power from other sources.
- 4. A QF will reimburse the Cooperative the total amount of the interconnection charges. The Cooperative shall offer the QF the option of paying a portion of the charges as a down payment, with the balance paid in equal monthly installments over a reasonable period of time, to be agreed upon by the QF and the Cooperative prior to commencement of construction. The Cooperative shall charge a reasonable interest rate on the unpaid balance of the billed charges, this interest rate to be specified in the contract.
- 5. Standard interconnection will be a simultaneous purchase and sale arrangement. However, the Cooperative shall offer the QF the option to operate in parallel with the Cooperative. The first meter shall be provided by the Cooperative, while the total costs of additional metering shall be included in the interconnection costs.
- A QF that has a generating capacity of 10 kW or less has the option of using a single deterrent meter during parallel operation.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE F	LECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC	

Original	Sheet No.	60
Canceling	Sheet No.	

# SCHEDULE NO. QF - 1 — QUALIFYING FACILITIES (Continued)

- 7. The Cooperative may decline to purchase power from a QF if:
  - (a) The purchase results in costs greater than those that the Cooperative would have incurred if it had not made such purchases but instead generated or purchased an equivalent amount of power;
  - (b) During a system emergency, purchases from a QF would further contribute to the emergency;
  - (c) System conditions would make such purchases unsafe; or
  - (d) The purchase would adversely affect IPEC's other customers;
- 8. The Cooperative shall provide service to a QF including, but not limited to, supplementary power, back-up power, maintenance power, and interruptible power except where or when such service will either impair the Cooperative's ability to provide adequate service to its customers, endanger property, or impose an undue burden on the Cooperative, as set forth in the Cooperative's Application for Interconnection of Qualifying Facility.
- 9. Any discontinuance of sales to a QF during a system emergency shall be on a non-discriminatory basis.
- 10. The Cooperative may disconnect a QF without notice as set forth in the Cooperative's Application for Interconnection of Qualifying Facility, including if a hazardous condition exists in the equipment of the QF and immediate action is necessary to protect persons, utility facilities, or other customers' facilities from damage or interference imminently likely to result form the hazardous condition.
- 11. Within 10 days after disconnection, the Cooperative will notify the QF in writing of the reasons for the disconnection.

Fariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
ssued by: INSIDE PASSAGE FI	ECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC	

Issued by: <u>INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COO</u>	PERATIVE, INC.	
By: Jodi Mitchell	Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>	

Original	Sheet No.	61
Canceling	Sheet No.	

## SCHEDULE NO. QF - 1 — QUALIFYING FACILITIES (Continued)

- 12. The customer shall provide an automatic circuit breaker and a visible safety disconnect switch between the customer's generation and the point of interconnection with the Cooperative.
- 13. The QF shall submit a detailed electrical diagram of its generating equipment, protective features, and connections to the Cooperative's supply line. This diagram must receive approval of the Cooperative prior to connection.
- 14. The QF agrees to allow the Cooperative to install on its premises any equipment needed to measure loads or any part thereof, to measure co-generator energy, and to collect and obtain any other data necessary to determine operating characteristics of such installation served under this particular service classification.
- 15. The power generated by the customer should not introduce excessive distortion to the system sinusoidal voltage and current waves. The maximum allowable distortion must not exceed ten percent measured at the customer's service box (reference ANSI Standard C50.0 1977, paragraph 8.1, page 13.)
- 16. The customer's load, in conjunction with the customer's generator (or either separately) should not have a power factor of less than 0.8. The customer shall, if so requested by the Cooperative, install, at no cost to the Cooperative, a power factor correcting device of the same rating as the synchronous inverter, induction generator, or similar generation source.
- 17. The customer shall furnish, install, and maintain all additional wiring and equipment, including meter base, required for the installation of a second watthour meter where needed. At existing locations, the meter mounting equipment shall be installed as close as practicable to the existing watt-hour meter. For new installations, meter mounting equipment for two watt-hour meters shall be installed, one of which will measure energy flowing into the Cooperative system. The customer shall furnish and install meter wiring between the meter outings but the Cooperative will make the final connection of such writing to the meters or, upon special request, may authorize in writing another qualified person to make the connections. Both meters will be provided with deterrents to prevent reverse rotation and will be provided by the Cooperative.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019	
Issued by: _INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COO	PERATIVE, INC.	
By: Jodi Mitchell	Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>	77

Original	Sheet No.	62
Canceling	Sheet No.	·

# SCHEDULE NO. QF - 1 —QUALIFYING FACILITIES (Continued)

- 18. The Cooperative will not interconnect with a qualifying facility unless the following safety standards are met:
  - (a) The facility must conform to that edition of the National Electrical Code as adopted under AS 18.50.580.
  - (b) The facility must provide a means of disconnecting with provision for padlocking in the open position by the Cooperative. This device, or a supplementary device, must be capable of switching under full load conditions and must be clearly labeled and accessible to Utility personnel.
  - (c) The facility must provide overcurrent protection of adequate interrupting capacity and design, in conformance with the Cooperative's overcurrent practices for similar feeders and loads, for the feeder serving as the intertie to the Cooperative system. Automatic reclosing by the qualifying facility is prohibited unless the facility has received prior written approval for the Cooperative as not posing a threat to life or property.
  - (d) The Cooperative will provide overcurrent protection in accordance with its overcurrent practices for similar feeders and loads for the feeder extension serving as the intertie to a qualifying facility.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019
Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERA	TIVE, INC.
By: Jodi Mitchell	Title: CEO/General Manager

Sheet No.	63
Sheet No.	

#### **COST OF POWER ADJUSTMENT**

# **APPLICABILITY**

The energy rates the Cooperative charges (except the schedule of non-recurring charges) are subject to the cost of power adjustment (COPA) amount shown on Tariff Sheet 66.

#### BASE COST OF POWER

The base cost of power is \$0.0/kWh. All fuel and purchased power costs are recovered through the COPA charge.

#### BALANCING ACCOUNT

The Cooperative has maintained a balancing account since August 1, 1989, with balances thereafter reflecting the sum of monthly debit and credit entries described as follows:

- 1. A debit entry for the amount spent for fuel.
- 2. A debit entry for the amount spent to purchase power.
- 3. A credit entry for the amount of kWh sold times the base fuel cost of power.
- 4. A credit entry for the amount of kWh sold times the COPA actually assessed.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019
Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERAT	TIVE, INC.
By: Jodi Mitchell	Title: <u>CEO/General Manager</u>

Original	Sheet No.	64
Canceling	Sheet No.	

	METHODOLOGY F			WER
	AD	JUSTMENT AMO	JNTS	
1.	Estimated costs for quarte	er beginning	<del>.</del>	
	Source	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Cost	Total
	Diesel fuel		\$	\$
	Purchased power		\$	
	TOTAL			\$
2.	Balance in Cost of Power as of:	Balancing Accoun	t	\$
3.	TOTAL [1 + 2]			\$
4.	Estimated retail sales for o	quarter (kWh)		
5.	Projected cost of power [3	3/4]		\$/kWh
6.	Cost of power adjustment	amount		\$/kWh
Tariff N	lo. 2	Effe	ctive: April 26, 2019	)
Issued	by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECT	RIC COOPERATIVE.	INC.	

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_\_\_ CEO/General Manager

Jodi Mitchell

Original	Sheet No.	65
Canceling	Sheet No.	

#### REVISION OF THE COST OF POWER ADJUSTMENT

- 1. Every three months the Cooperative will revise the COPA amount.
- 2. To estimate sales in the COPA, the Cooperative will use the actual sales from the same three-month period in the prior year. For example, estimates for the three-month period beginning January 1, 2021, will be calculated by rounding the actual sales in January through March 2020.
- 3. To estimate fuel costs in the COPA, the Cooperative will divide the estimated sales used in the COPA, less the total kWh generated from hydroelectric projects from the same period, by the most recent average fuel efficiency to determine estimated gallons consumed. The estimated gallons consumed will then be multiplied by the most recent price per gallon of fuel to arrive at the estimated fuel costs.
- 4. To estimate purchased power costs in the COPA, the Cooperative estimates the Alaska Power & Telephone Company portion of kWh sales attributable to nondiesel generation using actuals from the same three-month period. The estimated purchased power kWh usage will then be multiplied by the current price per kWh to arrive at the estimated purchased power costs.

Tariff No. 2	Effective: April 26, 2019
Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERAT  By: Jódi Mitchell	

17th Revision

2.

3.

4.

5.

Sheet No.

66

Canceling 16th Revision

Sheet No.

66

# INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

# **DETERMINATION OF COST OF POWER ADJUSTMENT**

1. Estimated costs for quarter beginning July 1, 2023

C

\$0.2561 I

Source	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Cost		Total
Diesel fuel	136,671 gallo	ns\$3.600623/gallon	1	\$492,100.75
Purchased power -AP&T	8,960 kWh	\$0.8008732 kWh	:-	7,175.83
DIESEL + PURCHASEI  Balance in Cost of Power as of May 31, 2023: Estimate COPA for Jun.	\$ 499,276.58 \$144,359.03			
TOTAL [1 + 2] Estimated retail sales fo	r quarter: Jul'2	23 to Sept'23 (kWh)		\$ 643,635.61 2,513,487

Tariff Advice No. 28-240

Effective: July 7, 2023

Issued by: INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

Projected cost of power [3 / 4]

By: Roxanne Drake-Burkhart

23rd Revision

Sheet No.

67

Canceling

22nd Revision

Sheet No.

67

## INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

#### POWER COST EQUALIZATION

The amount of Power Cost Equalization (PCE) for any individual customer, except local community facilities, is limited to the customer's actual consumption up to 500 kWh per month. There will be no multiple meters to bring actual usage up to 500 kWh. PCE will be given only to residents' main home meter. The PCE to local community facilities is limited to the facility's actual consumption; in addition, such PCE is limited in the aggregate for each community serviced to 70 kWh per month for each resident of the community.

The amount of PCE to be credited to bills rendered on or after the effective date set forth below is as follows (subject to available appropriations):

		PCE Amount (\$/kWh)		
Schedule/Facility Type	<u>Eligible</u>	<u>Initial</u>	Adjusted*	
Residential	YES	\$0.4261	\$0.4261	Ī
Small Commercial	NO			
Large Commercial	NO			
Large Commercial – Interruptible	NO			
Small Community Facilities	YES	\$0.4261	\$0.4261	ı
Large Community Facilities	YES	\$0.4261	\$0.4261	1

Tariff Advice No. 28-240 Effective: July 7, 2023

Issued by:

INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

By: Roxanne Drake-Burkhart